plan withdrawal costs  5,248  —  —  5,248  4,871  —  4,871  7.7 %
Acquisition-related
costs  —  —  —  —  34,712  —  34,712 *
Impairment charges  15,239  —  —  15,239  4,069  —  4,069 *
Multiemployer pension
plan liability adjustment  (605)  —  —  (605)  14,989  —  14,989 *

Adjusted operating costs $ 1,874,256 $ 162,701 $ (656) $ 2,036,301 $ 1,834,627 $ 125,763 $ 1,960,390  3.9 %
(1) Recast to reflect updated bundle allocation methodology.
(2) Recast to conform to the current presentation of total operating costs. See “Comparisons” for more details.
(3) I/E related to content licensing.
* Represents a change equal to or in excess of 100% or not meaningful.

22

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP INFORMATION

(Dollars in thousands)

Reconciliation of net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities before capital expenditures (or free cash flow)

Twelve Months
2023 2022

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 360,618 $ 150,687
Less: Capital expenditures  (22,669)  (36,961)
Free cash flow $ 337,949 $ 113,726

Reconciliation of revenues excluding the estimated impact of the five fewer days in 2023

Fourth Quarter

2023
2022

As Reported Five Days(1)
2022

Adjusted % Change
Digital subscription revenues $ 288,670 $ 269,196 $ (13,696) $ 255,500  13.0 %
Print subscription revenues  141,774  144,896  (4,266)  140,630  0.8 %

Total subscription revenues  430,444  414,092  (17,962)  396,130  8.7 %

Digital advertising revenues  107,668  111,852  (6,028)  105,824  1.7 %
Print advertising revenues  56,414  67,320  (1,722)  65,598  (14.0) %

Total advertising revenues  164,082  179,172  (7,750)  171,422  (4.3) %

Other revenues  81,689  74,272  (1,388)  72,884  12.1 %
Total revenues $ 676,215 $ 667,536 $ (27,100) $ 640,436  5.6 %

(1) Represents the five day period between September 26, 2022 and September 30, 2022.

Twelve Months

2023
2022

As Reported Five Days(2)
2022

Adjusted % Change
Digital subscription revenues $ 1,099,439 $ 978,574 $ (11,724) $ 966,850  13.7 %
Print subscription revenues  556,714  573,788  (4,266)  569,522  (2.2) %

Total subscription revenues  1,656,153  1,552,362  (15,990)  1,536,372  7.8 %

Digital advertising revenues  317,744  318,440  (5,628) $ 312,812  1.6 %
Print advertising revenues  187,462  204,848  (1,092)  203,756  (8.0) %

Total advertising revenues  505,206  523,288  (6,720)  516,568  (2.2) %

Other revenues  264,793  232,671  (1,503)  231,168  14.5 %
Total revenues $ 2,426,152 $ 2,308,321 $ (24,213) $ 2,284,108  6.2 %

(2) Represents the five day period between December 27, 2021 and December 31, 2021.

23

	Press Release
	Narrative
	Exhibits